

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
Case No. 5:23-CV-00170-D**

MARCUS C. PURDY AND)
AMANDA J. PURDY,)
)
Appellants,)
v.)
)
MICHAEL BURNETT,)
TRUSTEE, AND BRIAN C. BEHR,)
BANKRUPTCY)
ADMINISTRATOR,)
)
Appellees.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

This, the 21st day of July, 2023.

By:

Michael B. Burnett, Trustee
Michael B. Burnett,
Chapter 13 Trustee
N.C. State Bar No. 42719
P.O. Box 61039
Raleigh, N.C. 27661-1039
Tel: 919-876-1355
mburnett@ralch13.com

By:

Brian C. Behr, Bankruptcy Administrator
Brian C. Behr, Bankruptcy Administrator
N.C. State Bar No. 36616
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 640
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
Tel: 919-334-3889
brian_behr@nceba.uscourts.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXCLUSIONS PERMITTED BY FED. R. BANKR. P. 8014(b) 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE COURT ACTED JUSTLY AND WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY IN DISMISSING THE DEBTORS’ BANKRUPTCY CASE WITH PREJUDICE..... 8

II. THE COURT FOUND CAUSE FOR DISMISSAL INDEPENDENT OF ANY LOCAL RULE ANALYSIS 13

 A. Forging a Letter from the Standing Trustee is Cause for Dismissal 13

 B. The Debtors’ Willful Violation of the Bankruptcy Court’s Orders, the Plan, and the Local Rule Justify Dismissal with Prejudice 16

III. THE LOCAL RULE IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S AUTHORITY, AND THE DEBTORS’ VIOLATION OF THE LOCAL RULE AND DISREGARD OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ORDERS JUSTIFIES DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 19

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Dry Goods Corp. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 720 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Badalyan v. Holub</i> , 236 B.R. 633 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Colonial Auto Ctr. v. Tomlin</i> , 105 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Deans v. O'Donnell</i> , 692 F.2d 968 (4th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	23, 24
<i>Higgins v. Logan</i> , 635 B.R. 776 (E.D.N.C. 2021)	19, 21, 22
<i>Howard v. Lexington Inv., Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>In re Brown</i> 170 B.R. 362, (Bankr S.D. Ohio 1994).....	22
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 266 B.R. 709 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 2001)	18
<i>In re Criscuolo</i> , No. 09-14063-BRK, 2014 WL 1910078 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 13, 2014)	10
<i>In re Francis</i> , 996 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2021)	17
<i>In re Gonzalez-Ruiz</i> , 341 B.R. 371 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>In re Kestell</i> , 99 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9, 13
<i>In re Leavitt</i> , 171 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9, 18
<i>In re Lilley</i> , 91 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>In re Lin</i> , 499 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>In re Love</i> , 957 F.2d 1350 (7th Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<i>In re Maclean</i> , 200 B.R. 417 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Myers</i> , 491 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2007)	10

<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 326 B.R. 204 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Tobias</i> , 200 B.R. 412 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Ward</i> , 546 B.R. 667 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2016)	22
<i>Jolly v. Great Western Bank</i> , 143 B.R. 383 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	12
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Lynch v. Jackson</i> , 845 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 430 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Matter of Maddox</i> , 15 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Schlossberg v. Barney</i> , 380 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).	21
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	20, 21
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	20
Statutes	
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990 § 317(b), Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990)	3
11 U.S.C. § 109	12
11 U.S.C. § 363	5, 16, 22
11 U.S.C. § 349	8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 541	23
11 U.S.C. § 704(b).....	3

11 U.S.C. § 1302	3, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1305	21
11 U.S.C. § 1306	23
11 U.S.C. § 1307	8, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1325	5, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1328	21
11 U.S.C. § 1329	24
28 U.S.C. § 2075	19

Other Authorities

E.D.N.C. LBR 4002-1(g)(4) (“Local Rule”).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2004.....	6, 7
FED. R. BANKR. P. 8014(b).....	1
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9023.....	6
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9024.....	6
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9029	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 59.....	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 60.....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6049.....	3
Keith M. Lundin, Lundin On Chapter 13, § 152.4, at ¶ 5 LundinOnChapter13.com	10
